

KANG HAGGERTY LLC

Ralph P. Ferrara, Esquire (ID #024521985)

Aaron L. Peskin, Esquire (ID #022762007)

10000 Lincoln Dr E #201

Marlton, NJ 08053

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1950

Philadelphia, PA 19109

rferrara@kanghaggerty.com

apeskin@kanghaggerty.com

P: (215) 525-5850 / F: (215) 525-5860

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants, T. Slack Environmental Services Inc.,
and Theodore Slack*

JUAN MARTINEZ,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

T. SLACK ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC., THEODORE
SLACK, AND “UNKNOWN
SUPERVISORS 1-5” (NAMES
BEING FICTITIOUS),

Defendants/Appellants

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-001008-24

Civil Action

On Appeal from:

LAW DIVISION: MIDDLESEX
COUNTY

Docket No. MID-L-001335-20

Sat Below:

Hon. Ana C. Viscomi, J.S.C.

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS’
MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

KANG HAGGERTY LLC

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
T. Slack Environmental Services Inc.,
and Theodore Slack*

By: /s/ Aaron L. Peskin

RALPH P. FERRARA, ESQ.

AARON L. PESKIN, ESQ.

Dated: April 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

I. Standard of Review 6

II. The Trial Court Erred in Holding That the New Jersey Wage and Hour Law, N.J.S.A. 34:11-56a1, Et Seq., Created a Form of Representative Action Separate and Apart From a Class Action Under Rule 4:32-1 (Da18; T at 14:9-14)..... 9

 A. Representative Actions are a Separate Issue..... 10

 B. “Similarly Situated” Does not Create a Class Action Mechanism.... 11

 C. Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy Rule 4:32-1 18

 i. The Proposed Class Is Not Sufficiently Numerous..... 18

 ii. Individual Questions Predominate Over Common Ones..... 20

III. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiff had Demonstrated That Class Treatment Was Warranted When He Provided No Proof That Any Employees of Defendants Were "Similarly Situated" Under the New Jersey Wage And Hour Law (Da18; T at 15:8-12) 23

IV. The Trial Court Erred in Holding That the Six-Year Look-Back Applied When the New Jersey Supreme Court Has Ruled That the Six-Month Look-Back is Prospective Rather Than Retrospective (Da18; T at 15:12-16) 26

CONCLUSION 27

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS
AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

December 6, 2024 Order Certifying Class and Designating
Plaintiff as Class Representative.....Da18

December 6, 2024 Oral Argument Transcript.....T1-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arias v. Superior Ct.
46 Cal. 4th 969, 209 P.3d 923 (2009)..... 14

Baskin v. P.C. Richard & Son, LLC
246 N.J. 157, 249 A.3d 461 (2021) 19

Borngesser ex rel. Est. of Borngesser v. Jersey Shore Med. Ctr.
340 N.J. Super. 369, 774 A.2d 615 (App. Div. 2001) 11

Carroll v. Cellco P'ship
313 N.J. Super. 488, 713 A.2d 509 (App. Div. 1998) 8

Cipparulo v. David Friedland Painting Co.
139 N.J. Super. 142, 353 A.2d 105 (App. Div. 1976) 13

Crescent Park Tenants Ass'n v. Realty Equities Corp. of New York
58 N.J. 98, 275 A.2d 433 (1971) 10

Delgozzo v. Kenny
266 N.J. Super. 169, 628 A.2d 1080 (App. Div. 1993) 18

Dugan v. TGI Fridays, Inc.
231 N.J. 24, 171 A.3d 620 (2017) 8

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Campbell Soup Co.
381 N.J. Super. 190, 885 A.2d 465 (App. Div. 2005) 11

Gross v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharms. Co.
303 N.J. Super. 336, 696 A.2d 793 (Law. Div. 1997) 21

Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
191 N.J. 88, 922 A.2d 710 (2007)6,8,25

In re Toys R Us-Delaware, Inc.--Fair & Accurate Credit
Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.
300 F.R.D. 347 (C.D. Cal. 2013) 19

<u>Lerch v. Citizens First Bancorp, Inc.</u> 144 F.R.D. 247 (D.N.J. 1992)	19
<u>Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Mktg. Corp.</u> 149 F.R.D. 65 (D.N.J. 1993)	20
<u>Lopez v. 5 De Mayo Bakery, Inc.</u> No. A-2520-08T3, 2010 WL 2869484 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 20, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</u> 99 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 1983)	12
<u>Maia v. IEW Constr. Grp.</u> 257 N.J. 330, 313 A.3d 887 (2024)	26
<u>Matter of Liquidation of Sussex Mut. Ins. Co.</u> 301 N.J. Super. 595, 694 A.2d 312 (App. Div. 1997)	17
<u>Muise v. GPU, Inc.</u> 371 N.J. Super. 13, 851 A.2d 799 (App. Div. 2004)	8-9, 22-23
<u>Newark Laborers' Pension-Welfare Funds v. Com. Union Ins. Co. of New York</u> 126 N.J. Super. 1, 312 A.2d 649 (App. Div. 1973)	13
<u>Novak v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</u> 259 F.R.D. 106 (D.N.J. 2009)	7
<u>Perez v. Access Bio, Inc.</u> No. A-3071-16T4, 2019 WL 3297297 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 23, 2019)	7
<u>State v. Ball</u> 268 N.J. Super. 72, 632 A.2d 1222 (App. Div. 1993)	11
<u>Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> 332 N.J. Super. 31, 752 A.2d 807 (App. Div. 2000)	20

W. Morris Pediatrics, P.A. v. Henry Schein, Inc.
385 N.J. Super. 581, 897 A.2d 1140 (Law. Div. 2004) 19

Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.
691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 23

Statutes and Rules

29 U.S.C.A. § 216 12

Cal. Lab. Code § 269914,15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-56a25 7,12

N.J. Rule 4:32-1.*passim*
